The Republic of Kosovo (the “Government”) and the United States of America, acting through the 
Millennium Challenge Corporation (“MCC”), entered into a Millennium Challenge Compact (the 

“Compact”) and Program Implementation Agreement (the “PIA”) on July 15, 2022, providing for a grant 

of up to Two Hundred and Two million United States Dollars (US $202,000,000) and a corresponding 

contribution from the Government of no less than Thirty-Four Million Six Hundred Seventy Thousand Six 

Hundred United States Dollars (US $34,670,600) to advance economic growth and reduce poverty in 

Kosovo, ratified with the Law No. 08/L-159 for the Ratification of the Millennium Challenge Compact and 

the Program Implementation Agreement between the Republic of Kosovo and the United States of America